p= a rough approximation to the proportion (0.5) 
d = allowable sampling error tolerated or accuracy of 
measurement (2.5%) 
N=Total population of the selected districts 

Total Population Size = 2,465,180. 

The minimum number of inhabitants required was one 
thousand five hundred and thirty seven (1537) however, to 
make up for incomplete responses by some of the study 
participants, an upward adjustment of 10% was done. One 
thousand seven hundred (1700) participants were 
therefore proposed as the sample size to be enrolled. 
Furthermore, to allow for the comparison of urban and 
rural populations, proportionate sampling of the urban and 
rural population was done based on a ratio of 3:2, 1000 
inhabitants were therefore proposed to be recruited from